


MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.
P.0O. BOX 1121, WICHITA, KANSAS 67201

http://mhgswichita.org info@mhgswichita.org
(316) 264-3611 ISSN 0271-8685
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
President........ccvevvevcienciieiieeesee e Elaine Sunde...................... president@mhgswichita.org
Vice-President ........ccooceevevvriencnceenns Ann Hathaway Boll................ programs@mbhgswichita.org
SECTELATY ..eoovieieeiieiiecieeeeee e Twila Brown.......ccccceeeeneee. secretary(@mbhgswichita.org
TrEASUIET ... it Jim Scharnhorst.................... treasurer@mhgswichita.org
Librarian.........ccoecveeeveeveeneeneesieeeeseesnenes Julia Langel..........cccccveuennen. library@mhgswichita.org
COMMITTEE CHAIRS
Alert EAitor......ooovvvveiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeee Lucille Williams ........ccccvveeeeeen. alert @mhgswichita.org
Building and Grounds ..........cceccevevieiiieniienienne OPEN ..o, info@mhgswichita.org
Membership.......cccecveeveeerieriienee e e Bev Jackson.........cccuueennn. members@mhgswichita.org
PUbLiCity...ccovveiieiicieieecre e Francene Sharp.................... publicity@mhgswichita.org
Register Eitor..........ccoevveeiereereereenee, Ann Hathaway Boll................... register@mbhgswichita.org
Technology ......cccceeeeeenieniiiiiieeeeee Vincent HancocK...........coooveunnnneee. tech@mhgswichita.org

The MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.
is a non-profit, educational organization
with a research library located at 1203 North Main, Wichita, Kansas.
Hours are 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM Saturdays and Tuesdays, unless otherwise notified.
Correspondence with the Society should be mailed to PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201.
Address membership dues to the attention of the Membership Chairman.

Cover drawing by Charles Sanderson
House drawing by Sharon Korst



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.

The Register is published quarterly by the
Midwest Historical & Genealogical Socie-
ty, Inc. to provide information about gene-
alogy and regional history to its members
and interested parties.

Publication mailing dates: May 15, Au-
gust 15, November 15, and February 15.

Back Issues: Recent issues are available
for $2.50 each, postpaid.

Membership: Includes one issue of the
Register each quarter. Dues received after
the publication date will receive back is-
sues for that year with the next regular
mailing.

Membership Year —
April 1 through March 31
Student (17 & under) ....... $10.00 / $20.00

Libraries.......ccccoeveveeevnenee. $15.00/ $25.00
Individuals ..........ccone.e.... $25.00 / $40.00
Couples ...cooveveererererrnee, $30.00 / $45.00
SuStaiNINg ....ceeveeereieieieeeeeee $50.00

Lifetime Membership Fees
One time only

Life (SINZIE). . .rrorrrereeereeeeeens $300.00
Life (couple) ....coovevverereieiereennn. $500.00
Benefactor.......ooveeveeeveeeeeeeeeeiee $800.00

Queries: Members may submit two que-
ries per issue. Non-member queries are
$1.50 each or $2.50 with a copy of the
Register in which the query appears.

Submissions: Send queries and articles for
publication to MHGS, Attn: Quarterly
Editor. Include the date and your signature
with “permission to publish.”

All material for publication is subject to
editing. Every effort is made to publish
accurate material. Midwest Historical &
Genealogical Society, Inc. and the Editor
will not assume responsibility for errors on
the part of the contributor. We are not
responsible for publishing rights of con-
tributed material. MHGS does not buy
articles for publication.

Advertising: Ad space is sold in 25” x
2%” block units, 12 blocks per page. Cost
for a single block is $5.00 per issue. Con-
tact the Editor for additional information.

Library/Office Location: 1203 N. Main,
Wichita, Kansas, 67203, (316) 264-3611

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3

REGISTER

A Magazine for members and friends interested in Genealogy

Volume 50 No. 3
OCT-NOV-DEC 2015

Table Of Contents

ED. NOTE ... 66
MORRIS PEDIGREE CHART ...t 67
THE WALSH FAMILY: 108 YEARS OF EDUCATIONAL SERVICE........... 68
NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY .......cccooocvvneeen. 71
MARRIAGE RECORDS ......ooiiiiiiiiiei ettt 77
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 94 ..o 81
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 95 ..ot 82
18™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT PROBATE INDEX ......ccvvrvveerreseeeerresenenen. 83
NEW MATERIALS IN THE MHGS LIBRARY ..., 87
UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS ..o 92
INDEX .ottt 93
PUBLICATION ORDER FORM.......outiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccre e, 96

Library/Office Location:

1203 N. Main
Wichita, Kansas
(316) 264-3611

67203

Page 65



Ed. Note:

Another holiday season has come and gone, and my sanity still seems to be intact. My family
would probably beg to differ with me, however! And my neighbors think I'm nuts because I keep
my outdoor Christmas lights on until Twelfth Night. For those of you who have no idea what
Twelfth Night might be, please refer to the traditional Christmas carol, "The 12 Days of Christmas".

But I digress. As I'm writing this we are already two weeks into 2016. So far, so good. Now if
it will just stay this way for 50 more weeks, I might even manage to get the Register out the door on
time at least once this year!

Although January 1 is the start of a new year here in the United States, the new year at MHGS
doesn't start until April 1. That doesn't mean we are resting on our laurels, however, we are busily
getting ready for the 2016-2017 fiscal year. A nominating committee will be formed soon to accept
nominations for those board and committee chair positions that will need to be filled; if you are in-
terested in serving on the nominating committee, as a board member, or as a committee chairperson,
we would be delighted to talk to you about what each of those jobs would entail! You may call the
library at 316-264-3611 and leave a message if the library is closed, or email Jim Scharnhorst, at
treasurer@mhgswichita.org for more information. Thank you for giving of your time and talents to
keep MHGS going!

Did anyone get any genealogical gifts for Christmas this year? DNA testing kits, maybe? Do
you need additional information about making the best use of that DNA test? Then have we got a
deal for you! Paul Renner Smith leads a Special Interest Group (SIG) at the MHGS library once a
month to talk about Genealogical DNA. If you would like to know more, please join Paul on Satur-
day, February 13, at 1 PM at the MHGS library.

Our librarian, Julia Langel, has finished rearranging the library so the most-used materials are
now located on the ground floor. That means she has LOTS of free time on her hands (just kidding,
Julia!) and has come up with a really cool idea for a new Special Interest Group that will begin
meeting in February. The group will be taking a year-long look at good genealogical practices --
organization, workflow, education, the works! Be sure to look for more information in the February
Alert. I can only hope my work/home/family schedule will permit me to attend these sessions, [ am
certain they will be of help to me.

I am indebted to the President of MHGS, Elaine Sunde, for the wonderful article about the Walsh
family she has written and is sharing with you in this and the next issues of the Register. It seems to
me the Walshes treasured education and wanted to share that love of learning with as many people
as possible. What a fascinating family! Thanks so much for sharing their story with us, Elaine!

In closing, I would like to wish each of you who have read this far a wonderful 2016 with only
good things coming your way. Please don't forget to support MHGS this
year in some way, whether you sign up for Amazon Smile and designate
MHGS as your charity of choice, donate your time at the library, or just stop
by to do some research and check out one of the MHGS Special Interest
Groups.

Thanks for reading the Register! See you again soon!

Ann Hathaway Boll
Register Editor
register@mhgswichita.org

The biggest lie I tell myself is
"I don't need to write that down,
I'll remember it!"

Page 66 MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3


mailto:treasurer@mhgswichita.org
mailto:register@mhgswichita.org

Morris Pedigree Charxt

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3 Page 67



The Walsh Family: 108 Years of Educational Service

...and still giving to Kansas
by Elaine Hill Sunde
Part One: 1907-1940

In 1907, Barber County, Kansas, was a sparsely populated and obscure corner of the world.! And yet it was here,
and in that year, that the course of education was changed. In that year a young couple by the name of Walsh left their
home state of Tennessee to settle in Barber County, Kansas.

Remarkably, a poem brought them to Kansas. James Martyn Walsh had entered a national poetry contest. His
winning poem, "I Celebrate the Man Who Fails," attracted a member of the Kansas board of education. Admiring
this celebration of quiet, private persistence over noisy, public triumph, he wrote to Martyn. Would Martyn and
Anna come to teach Kansas children? They would and they did.

Over a century has passed since that day. But the gifts of this family -- J. Martyn Walsh, his wife Anna Elizabeth
Smith, and their daughter Anna Kathleen Walsh - reach into
the years still ahead.

Quality in the Classroom

In early day Kansas, school teachers were expected to be
(and to remain) unmarried. It is very unusual, then, that
Martyn and Anna Walsh were both welcomed as Barber
County teachers. But while the marital standard might be
waived, they were expected to meet the rigorous academic
standards of Kansas. And their baccalaureate degrees and
Tennessee teaching experience did not exempt them from
the certification process.

Kansas teachers were required to sit for qualifying ex- Anna Walsh and daughter Kathleen on the
aminations in 15 subject areas. To receive the teaching cre- Carnegie library lawn, Fairmount College, ¢ 1908
dential, they needed a minimum score of 75 percent in every subject and an overall score of 90 percent or better.
Thus, in 1911, when Martyn was credentialed in Medicine Lodge, he had achieved superior scores in orthography,
reading, writing, English grammar, geography, arithmetic, U.S. history, Kansas history, civil government, physiology
& hygiene, elements of agriculture, principles and methods of teaching, English literature, algebra, and modern histo-

1y.

Challenges at Home

While busy with teaching and qualifying examinations,
the Walshes also faced the daily challenges of rural life.
Their daughter, Kathleen, was born just a few months after
they arrived in Kansas. As a young family, they were not
offered in-home boarding arrangements that were available
to unmarried teachers. Instead, the Walsh family found a
small farm house near Lake City, affordable but some dis-
tance from the school. Soon, however, their horse died and
they could no longer make the daily "commute" into town.
The problem was solved when Anna Walsh offered to play
the piano for Sunday services and choir practice, in ex-
change for living quarters in the basement of a Lake City

Anna Walsh and Kathleen in front of Fairmount Hall,
Fairmount College, ¢.1913

" The 1900 federal census identified only 6,594 county residents, the majority living in Medicine Lodge or Kiowa.

Page 68 MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



Walsh Family, continued

church. That problem solved, Anna engaged a loving child-minder” near the school, enabling her to slip across the
street to nurse her baby between periods of teaching Latin.

Climbing the Ladder as Rural Educators

The Walsh family would remain in Barber County for over a decade and, as daughter Kathleen started her own
schooling, her parents accepted ever-increasing professional responsibilities. In 1918, 41-year old Martyn registered
for the World War I draft and simultaneously accepted appointment as Superintendent of Schools at Hardtner. Two
years later, while Martyn held the superintendent's position, Anna became Principal of the high school and Kathleen
enrolled as a high school freshman.

Reaching Beyond Their Remote Home

Never content to pedal in place, Martyn and Anna sought opportunities for pro-
fessional growth. In 1919, Martyn contacted Fairmount College in Wichita, seeking
graduate coursework. He was invited to enroll in the 3-credit History of Education
and the 3-credit School Administration courses, for a total tuition fee of $12.00. The
registrar advised, however, that he should expect the additional expense of two
textbooks, at $2.00 apiece!’

Meanwhile, Martyn Walsh continued to write poetry. In this era of popular
sheet music, his poems were often published as song lyrics. Among his published
and copyrighted lyrics many now seem highly sentimental: Home Memories; Good
Bye; God Bless You, Dear; The Sunshine Came With You; Roses Still Whisper of
You; Sweetheart Land; The Slipper That My Mother Wore; Ship O'Dreams; James Martyn and
Please, Mister Birdman; Waiting for You; Until You Came. Anna Elizabeth (Smith)

He honored his original home Walsh with daughter Anna
with When There's Moonlight on Kathleen, ¢ 1920
the Hills of Tennessee, and his
adopted home in When the Plains of Sunny Kansas Stretch Away.
A good many of his songs were written for children and high school
choral groups: Sleepy Rip; Mah Honey Dew; When Teacher Stays
Out Late at Night. And, finally, his work included a number of sa-
cred compositions: Master | Would Follow Thee; Peace, Be Still;
and Gethsemane.

Together, some 25 of his song lyrics, written from his rural Kan-
sas home, were published in New York, Philadelphia, Chicago, and
Los Angeles, as well as in Great Britain.

A 60-Mile Move

After more than a dozen happy years in Barber County, the
Walsh family relocated to Reno County. Here they again became
important figures in the school systems and communities of Turon
and Haven. It was at Turon, in February 1924, that they helped to
host a banquet honoring local resident Vada Watson, the Kansas
Wheat Queen. The occasion was to welcome Vada home from her
Sheet Music, one of many published by trip to Washington DC where she had presented a bag of Kansas

J. Martyn Walsh in the early decades of wheat to President Calvin Coolidge.
the century

? Mrs. Mary Lake became "Grandma Lake" a lifelong family friend and surrogate grandmother to Kathleen.

? Over the years Anna and Martyn both completed graduate courses at the University of Colorado. And in 1933, Martyn attained the
Master of Arts degree while teaching at the University of Wichita.

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3 Page 69



Walsh Family, continued

Both Martyn and Anna continued to teach and, in 1928, Martyn coached the Haven debate team to the Kansas
State Championship.

A Third Family Member Takes Wing

The family celebrated daughter Kathleen's graduation with
the Turon class of 1924 and saw her off to Fairmount College in
Wichita. As an incoming freshman, Kathleen found herself in
the midst of a political campaign, seeking to transfer Fairmount
College to the City of Wichita. She enthusiastically gathered an
armload of brochures and began canvassing door-to-door for
voter support.

In ways much like modern day debates, Wichita tax-payers
worried about costs; public school administrators feared budget
cuts; some argued that higher education was just too “elite” for
Wichita to support. As a result, the 1925 vote failed.

Seven decades later, Kathleen described the moment - and
revealed her own character - to a Wichita State University audi-
ence: “When the proposal failed, we just rolled up our sleeves
and did it all over again. It passed the second time and, in the
spring of 1928, I proudly graduated from the Municipal Uni-
versity of Wichita.”*

With diploma in hand, Kathleen embraced the family com-
mitment to teaching rural students. For the next decade she
1925 Brochure urging that Fairmount College taught English in small Kansas communities, two years at Ster-

become the University of Wichita ling, followed by eight years at Hutchinson.

New Career Paths for the Family

While Kathleen carried forward the Walsh tradition, her parents entered an entirely new phase of their lives,
leaving the rural classroom and purchasing a city home just south of the University of Wichita.” Anna continued her
teaching career as a substitute in the Wichita schools. Martyn began teaching at the University while completing his
graduate degree. And, for the first time, he reported a new occupation to census-takers: instead of “Teacher,” he had
become an “Author.”

Although already a published poet and song lyricist, Martyn now wrote a volume of student and teacher aids
called English Essentials: Objective Tests in English Grammar and Composition, English Literature, and the Clas-
sics. By 1930, the book was in print; within a few years it was selling well. And Martyn, always intellectually active,
was already considering a new project.

He began discussion with his daughter and they reached an agreement. A partnership, entitled ‘Walsh and
Walsh,” was formalized. And together they began their successful careers as a Father/Daughter writing team.

In the next issue of the Register, spanning the years 1940-2013, we discuss the nation-wide publications and the
philanthropy of the Walsh family

* The Parnassus, during the years 1924-1928, record Kathleen's undergraduate career: treasurer of the campus YWCA; president of
Delta Omega sorority and Holyoke Hall; maid of honor to the May Queen; and a graduating member of the Honor Five, a recognition
of five men and five women on the basis of campus leadership, character, and scholastic standing.

3 Located at 1709 North Vassar, the house is no longer standing, having become a part of “fraternity row”.

Page 70 MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



NEW MATERIALS [N THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY

GENEALOGY COLLECTION
July through September, 2015
Compiled by Michelle Enke, Manager of the Wulfmeyer Genealogy Center

11th North Carolina Infantry in the Civil War: a History and Roster. (R 973.7456 VEN)

1850 United States census of Christian County, Illinois. (R 312 129C555 1850)

1870 Mortality Schedule of Kansas. (R 978.1 FRA)

2nd Maine Cavalry in the Civil War: a History and Roster. (R 973.7441 SMITH N)

21st North Carolina Infantry: a Civil War History, with a Roster of Officers. (R 973.7456 SHE)

49ers": As Reported by Miscellaneous Papers. (R 977.8 WEA Vol. 1-10)

83rd Pennsylvania Volunteers in the Civil War. (R 973.7448 SCH)

Abstracts of Deeds, Edgecombe Precinct, Edgecombe County, North Carolina, 1732 through 1758: as Found in
Halifax County, North Carolina Public Registry Deed Books 1-2-3-4-5-6. (R 975.646 HOF)

Alias Frank Canton. (R 973 DEA)

Alumni Directory Ottawa University 1998. (R 378.7 OTT 1998)

American Indian Wars: a Chronology of Confrontations Between Native Peoples and Settlers and the United
States Military, 1500s-1901. (R 973.0497 NUN)

Andrew Taylor Still, 1828-1917. (R 615.533 AND)

Assault on the Deadwood Stage: Road Agents and Shotgun Messengers. (R 978.3 DEA)

At Home in Early Sandusky: [Foundations for the Future]. (R 977.122 HAN)

Audrain County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1836-1879. (R 977.8332 SEL)

Audrain County, Missouri: Vital Records. (R 977.8332 WEA V.9)

Barry County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1837-1854. (R 977.876 SEL)

Beacon Yearbook. (R 378.781 BEA 1947 & 1953)

Bear Creek Church: or, Old School Baptist Church, Hannibal, MO. (R 977.8353 BEA)

Bear Flag and Bay State in the Civil War: the Californians of the Second Massachusetts Cavalry.
(R 973.7494 PAR)

Behind the Frontier: Indians in Eighteenth-century Eastern Massachusetts. (R 974.4 MAN)

Bemis History and Genealogy: Being an Account, in Greater Part of the Descendants of Joseph Bemis, of
Watertown, Mass. (R 929.2 BEMIS)

Beyond Lutfisk: Recipe Collection from the Members of Gloria Dei Lutheran Church. (R 641.59781 BEY)

Bishop Carroll Catholic High School Yearbook. (R 378.781 BIS 2004-2006)

Black Hawk, Heatherly, Osage & Seminole Wars (July 1832 to January 1838) (2338 names): Index for
Missouri Militia Muster Records & Confederate Pension List (3014 names). (R 973.7478 BLA)

Black Texans: a History of African Americans in Texas, 1528-1995. (R 976.4 BAR)

Blood in the Argonne: the "Lost Battalion" of World War I. (R 940.436 GAF)

Blooding at Great Meadows: Young George Washington and the Battle that Shaped the Man. (R 973.26 AXE)

Bloomfield & Rounds Family History. (R 929.2 BLOOMFIELD)

Blue Water Creek and the first Sioux war, 1854-1856. (R 973.66 PAU)

Boots and Bibles: the Spiritual Heritage of Fort Riley, Kansas. (R 978.129 BOO)

Buchanan County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1839-1855. (R 977.8132 SEL)

California Lancers: the 1st Battalion of Native Cavalry in the Far West, 1863-1866. (R 979.4 PRE)

Callaway County, Missouri, 1844 Missouri Special Census. (R 977.8335 WEA V.11)

Callaway County, Missouri, 1860 Federal Census. (R 977.8335 WEA V.18)

Callaway County, Missouri, 1876 Missouri Special Farm Census. (R 977.8335 WEA V.12)

Callaway County, Missouri, Special Census Records for 1848, 1856, & 1860. (R 977.8335 WEA V.17)

Callaway County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1820-1860. (R 977.8335 SEL)

Caldwell County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1845-1871. (R 977.8185 SEL)

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3 Page 71



WPL New Materials, continued

Callaway County, Missouri: "The veterans". (R 977.8335 WEA V.5B)

Campaigning with Crook. (R 973.82 KIN)

Carroll County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1833-1856. (R 977.8225 SEL)

Cass County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1836-1865. (R 977.842 CAS)

Chariton County, Missouri: Deaths Reported. (R 977.825 WEA V.2)

Chariton County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1821-1851. (R 977.825 SEL)

Charles Goodnight: Father of the Texas Panhandle. (R 976.4 HAG)

Cheyenne Autumn. (R 978.004 SAN)

Chickasaw Dictionary. (R 497 HUM)

Chronicles of the Farm Woman: the Story of Mary Frances McKinney. (R 978.1 MAC K)

Church of the Holy Spirit, Goddard, Kansas. (R 282.781 CHU 2007-2008)

Civil War Journal of Lt. Russell M. Tuttle, New York Volunteer Infantry. (R 973.7447 TUT)

Civil War Suits in the U.S. Court of Claims: Cases Involving Compensation to Northerners and Southerners for
Wartime Losses. (R 973.71 WIL)

Civil War in North Carolina: Soldiers' and Civilians' Letters and Diaries, 1861-1865. (R 973.782 CIV V. 1-2)

Civil War Records: Missouri State Guard & Missouri Confederate Officers (Includes Bushwhackers &
Guerrillas Names). (R 973.7478 WEA V.1D)

Civil War Records: Missouri State Officers. (R 973.7478 WEA V.1)

Civil War Records: Missouri Volunteer Union Officers. (R 973.7478 WEA V.1)

Civil War Roster of Davidson County, North Carolina: Biographies of 1,966 Men, Before, During and After the
Conflict. (R 973.7456 WAT)

Clarks Creek Township [Morris Co., KS]. (R 978.158 CLA)

Clay County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1852-1881 and 1896-Nov 1899. (R 977.816 SEL)

Clinton County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1833-1870. (R 977.8155 SEL)

Clues: American Historical Society of Germans From Russia. (R 943.043 CLU 1981-83, 1992-96)

Cole County, Missouri Birth Records, Death Records. (R 977.855 COL V.6)

Cole County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1821-1851. (R 977.855 SEL)

Colonels in Blue: Indiana, Kentucky and Tennessee: a Civil War Biographical Dictionary. (R 973.741 HUN)

Colorado: a Historical Atlas. (R 978.8 NOE)

Come an' Get It: the Story of the Old Cowboy Cook. (R 978 ADA)

Conlflict in the Ozarks: Hill Folk, Industrialists, and Government in Missouri's Courtois Hills. (R 977.8 BEN)

CSS Arkansas: a Confederate Ironclad on Western Waters. (R 973.525 SMITH M)

Darkest Period: the Kanza Indians and Their Last Homeland, 1846-1873. (R 305.897 PAR)

Daviess County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1836-1865. (R 977.8183 SEL)

Deaths on Pleasant Street: the Ghastly Enigma of Colonel Swope and Doctor Hyde. (R 364.1523 FOW)

Descendants of Bishop Jacob Eash, Born in Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, A.D. 1774. (R 929.2 EASH)

Descendants of John D. Brown and Eleanor Drummond Brown. (R 929.2 BROWN)

Descendants of Stephen and Elizabeth Douthit Riddle (1730-1807) (1739-1790) of Rowan County, North
Carolina. (R 929.2 RIDDLE)

Descendants of Stephen and Sarah Short Fields, 1771-1994. (R 929.2 FIELD)

De Wees Family Genealogy : 1641-1993. (R 929.2 DEWEESE)

Diary of Barton Griffith, Covington, Indiana, 1832-1834. (R 917.7 GRI)

Doc Maynard: the Man who Invented Seattle. (R 979.777 SPE)

Dodge City: the Early Years, 1872-1886. (R 978.176 SHI)

Dodge City: Up Through a Century in Story and Pictures. (R 978.176 YOU)

Douglas County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1866-1889. (R 977.8832 SEL)

Early Day History of Coffey County Dating Back to the 1870's. (R 978.1645 EAR)

Early Estes Park. (R 978.868 MIL)

Early Marriages of Springfield, Vermont. (R 974.365 HUB)

Page 72 MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



WPL New Materials, continued

Elijah Hackleman Scrapbook. (R 929.2 HACKLEMAN)

Emigrants on the Overland Trail: the Wagon Trains of 1848. (R 978.02 LAS)

England and its Rulers, 1066-1272. (R 942.02 CLA)

Estes Park, Colorado. (R 978.868 BAR)

Ethnic Cleansing and the Indian: the Crime that Should Haunt America. (R 970.004 AND)

Family Maps of Branch County, Michigan. (R 977.421 BOY)

Family Maps of Crawford County, Michigan. (R 977.477 BOY)

Family Maps of Marshall County, Minnesota. (R 977.697 BOY)

Family Maps of Pope County, Arkansas. (R 976.732 BOY)

Family Maps of Saginaw County, Michigan. (R 977.446 BOY)

Family Maps of Searcy County, Arkansas. (R 976.7195 BOY)

Family Maps of Shiawassee County, Michigan. (R 977.425 BOY)

Family Maps of Todd County, Minnesota. (R 977.688 BOY)

Family Maps of Washtenaw County, Michigan. (R 977.433 BOY)

Family Maps of Washington County, Minnesota. (R 977.659 BOY)

Family Record of Eli and Nathan Chupp, Sons of Fredrick Chupp. (R 929.2 CHUPP)

Feminist Frontiers: Women Who Shaped the Midwest. (R 305.42 FEM)

Fire Cake and Water: the Connecticut Infantry at the Valley Forge Encampment. (R 973.344 BOY)

First Battalion of the 28th Marines on Iwo Jima: a Day-by-day History from Personal Accounts and Official
Reports, with Complete Muster Rolls. (R 940.5425 ALL)

Fort Supply, Indian Territory: Frontier Outpost on the Plains. (R 976.6 CAR)

Friedland Moravian Church, 1775-1975: We Thank You, Lord!. (R 975.667 FRI)

Friends University: Talisman. (R 378.781 FRI 1961, 1962, 1963, 1964, and 1965)

Friends University Yearbook. (R 378.781 FRI 1914 & 1915)

Garden of Eden: [a pictorial history of Geary County, Kansas]. (R 978.129 JEF)

Gatewood Family: Including Murray, Keeney, Spaulding, White, Slack, Kelly, Cozad, Jarrett, Bonham,
Nowlan, Stanley, Montague, Fout, Bibb. (R 929.2 GATEWOOD)

Genealogical Abstracts from Howard Co., Mo. Newspapers. (R 977.8285 RAL V.2)

Genealogy of the Descendants of John Gar. (R 929.2 GARR)

General David S. Stanley, USA: a Civil War Biography. (R 355.009 BEL)

General John Pope: a Life for the Nation. (R 973.7 COZ)

Genie: Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association. (R 976 GEN 1990-2013 assorted)

Gilbert Family. (R 929.2 GILBERT)

Gladish Family History and Descendants. (R 929.2 GLADWISH)

Glory was Not Their Companion: the Twenty-sixth New York Volunteer Infantry in the Civil War.
(R 973.7447 TAY)

Gold Star Wives of America. (R 355.009 GOL)

Greene County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1881-1885. (R 977.878 GRE)

Grundy County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1841-1875. (R 977.8215 SEL)

Guerrilla Warfare in Civil War Missouri. (R 973.7 NIC V.3)

Harvey County Barns. (R 728.922 DEG)

Harvey County, Kansas Farm & Home Plat & Directory. (R 912.781 HAR 2011 & 2012)

Hawkeye Yearbook University of lowa. (R 378.781 HAW 1951, 1952, 1953, & 1954)

Hinshaw & Hubbard Oklahoma Quaker Records. (R 976.6 HIN)

History of the Chenoweth Family: Beginning 449 A.D. (R 929.2 CHENOWETH)

History of the Descendants of Abraham Beery: Born in 1718. (R 929.2 BEERY)

History of the Descendants of Abraham Breneman: Born in Lancaster County. (R 929.2 BRENNEMAN)

History of the Sigma Chi Fraternity, 1955-1980. (R 378.198 CAR)

Holcomb History: the Early Years. (R 978.144 PAA)

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3 Page 73



WPL New Materials, continued

Hoofbeats Yearbook [Wichita High School Southeast]. (R 373.781 HOO 1975)

Howard County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1816-1850. (R 977.8285 SEL)

[llustrated Atlas of Washington County, Maryland. (R 911.75291 ILL)

Mustrated Historical Atlas of Clinton County, Missouri. (R 911.778155 ILL)

Immigration and the Legacy of Harry S. Truman. (R 304.8 IMM)

In the Shadow of the Tower: Friends University: the First 100 Years. (R 378.781 NEL)

Indian War Sites: a Guidebook to Battlefields, Monuments, and Memorials, State by State with Canada and
Mexico. (R 970.004 RAJ)

Indianapolis, the Premiere Edition. (R 977.252 IND)

Jasper County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1841-1854. (R 977.872 SEL)

Jefferson County, Missouri Marriage records, 1821-1869. (R 977.867 SEL)

Jewish Roots in Ukraine and Moldova: Pages from the Past and Archival Inventories. (R 929.3 WEI)

Johnson County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1835-1871. (R 977.8455 SEL)

Joplin 5:41: When a Monster Storm Shattered a Missouri Town But Didn't Break Its Spirit. (R 977.872 JOP)

Just do it Jessie's way!: a Story of a Parcel of Land on the Shores of Green Lake, Wisconsin, Focusing on Victor
and Jessie Lawson who Built their Magnificent Estate Called Lone Tree Farm. (R 977.559 KLE)

Kansas State University, Royal Purple Yearbook. (R 378.781 KAN 1949)

Lafayette County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1821-1850. (R 977.8453 LAF)

Larry Steckline: a Half-century as the Voice of Kansas Agriculture. (R 978.1861 STO)

Legal Executions in Nebraska, Kansas, and Oklahoma Including the Indian Territory. (R 364.66 WIL)

Lewis and Clark Among the Nez Perce: Strangers in the Land of the Nimiipuu. (R 917.8 PIN)

Lewis Co., Mo., La Belle, MO, Coder Funeral Home Records, 1898-1935. (R 977.8345 LEW)

Lincoln County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1825-1859. (R 977.837 SEL)

Linn County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1842-1856. (R 977.824 SEL)

Lost blood: An Eyewitness Account of the Sabra and Shatila Massacre. (R 956.92 ABR)

Lynchings in Kansas, 1850s-1932. (R 364.134 FRA)

Macon County, Missouri Marriages, Book A, 1837-1854; Book B, 1854-July 1856. (R 977.827 MAC)

Macon Co. Mo. St. Mary's Catholic Cemetery, Macon, Mo. (R 977.827 MAC)

Monroe County, Mo., Wilson Funeral Records 1888-1940. (R 977.8325 MON)

Marion County, Missouri: Wills & Admin Book A, 1827-1837, Will & Admin Book B, 1837-1848.
(R 977.8353 MAR)

Marion County, Missouri, Wills & Admin. Book C, 1848-1863. (R 977.8353 MAR)

Marymount College of Kansas: a History. (R 378.781 ACK)

Mead Junior High School, School Directory. (R 373.781 MEA 1972-1973)

Meeting House on the Square: an Historical Sketch of the First Presbyterian Church of Carlisle, Pennsylvania.
(R 974.843 THO)

Merchants of Independence: International Trade on the Santa Fe Trail, 1827-1860. (R 382.09 OBR)

Mexican Frontier, 1821-1846: the American Southwest Under Mexico. (R 979 WEB)

Mexican War Index for Missouri Militia Muster Records: 8981 Records. (R 973.62 WEA)

Mexican War: The Missouri Volunteers of the 1st & 2nd Regiment & Their Attached Units.
(R 973.62 WEA Vol. 1-2)

Missouri Ruralist Directory, Marion and Ralls Counties, Missouri. (R 977.835 MIS)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Callaway County. (R 977.8335 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Camden County. (R 977.854 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Carroll County. (R 977.8225 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Cass County. (R 977.842 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Chariton County. (R 977.825 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Harrison County. (R 977.817 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Henry County. (R 977.8462 ING)

Page 74 MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



WPL New Materials, continued

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Hickory County. (R 977.8496 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Holt County. (R 977.8115 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Howard County. (R 977.8285 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Jasper County. (R 977.872 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Johnson County. (R 977.8455 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Knox County. (R 977.8315 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Laclede County. (R 977.8815 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Lawrence County. (R 977.875 ING)

Missouri the Gateway for Migration, 1850 Lewis County. (R 977.8345 ING)

Missourians in the Civil War: (transcribed from Missouri newspapers). (R 973.7478 WEA V. 11-25)

Monroe County, Mo., Agnew Funeral Records Index, 1888-1930. (R 977.8325 MON)

Morgan County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1833-1875. (R 977.853 MOR)

Mormon & lowa Wars (September 1838 to December 1839): Index for Missouri Militia Muster Records
(8279 militia names). (R 973.7478 WEA V.1)

Mortality Schedule of the Territory of Kansas, 1860: June 1, 1859 to May 31, 1860. (R 978.1 FRA)

Munson Primary School Yearbook. (R 373.781 MUN 1999)

Native Americans and the Legacy of Harry S. Truman. (R 323.119 NAT)

Nebraska Quilts & Quiltmakers. (R 746.97 NEB)

Northwest High School Yearbook. (R 378.781 NOR 1988)

Notes on One of the Early Ballard Families of Kentucky: Including the Ballard Massacre.
(R 929.2 BALLARD)

Oakland Co., Mi. Tax Assessment Rolls, Avon Township 1836-1850, 1886. (R 977.438 CIE)

Oakland County, Michigan, Avon Township: Deaths 1906-1950, Births 1910-1917. (R 977.438 CIE)

Ohio Land Grants. (R 977.1 OHI)

Oklahoma, a Land and Its People: Early Views and History in Picture Postcards. (R 976.6 SMITH J)

Oklahoma City University Alumni Directory. (R 378.7 OKL 1995)

Old First Dutch Reformed Church of Brooklyn, New York: First Book of Records, 1660-1752. (R 974.7 OLD)

Omitted Chapters from Hotten's Original Lists of Persons of Quality and Others who Went from Great Britain
to the American plantations, 1600-1700: Census Returns, Parish Registers, and Militia Rolls from the
Barbados Census of 1679/80. (R 973 OMI)

Osage and Settler: Reconstructing Shared History Through an Oklahoma Family Archive. (R 976.6 HES)

Parnassus. (R 378.781 PAR 1929, 1935, 1973)

Patriotic Treason: John Brown and the Soul of America. (R 973.711 CAR)

Patton Tiger Yearbook. (R 378.781 PAT 1962, 1963, & 1964)

Picture Postcard History of New York's Broome County Area. (R 974.775 PIC)

Pike County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1818-1851. (R 977.836 SEL)

Place Called Jackson Hole: the Historic Resource Study of Grand Teton National Park. (R 978.755 DAU)

Prairie Farmer's Home and County Directory of lowa County, Wisconsin. (R 977.578 PRA)

Railroad Empire Across the Heartland: Rephotographing Alexander Gardner's Westward Journey.
(R 978.02 SHE)

Ralls County, Missouri: Deaths Reported. (R 977.8355 WEA V.1)

Randolph County, Missouri Marriage Records, 1829-1859. (R 977.8283 SEL)

Random Ramblings, 1921-1970: Brief Excerpts from the Camp Brochures and Camp Newspapers Over the Past
Fifty Years. (R 978.868 RAN)

Ray County, Missouri: Deaths Reported. (R 977.819 WEA V.1)

Rebel War Clerk's Diary at the Confederate States Capital. (R 973.782 JON V.1)

Rhorea...Yearbook. (R 373.781 RHO 1953)

Richardson Light Guard of Wakefield, Massachusetts: a Town Militia in War and Peace, 1851-1975.
(R 973.7444 STE)

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3 Page 75



WPL New Materials, continued

River was Dyed with Blood: Nathan Bedford Forrest and Fort Pillow. (R 973.7415 WIL)
Roman Empire and its Germanic Peoples. (R 937 WOL)
Rush County, Kansas: a Century in Story & Pictures. (R 978.148 RUS & Index)
St. Anne Church: 50 Years of History, 1955-2005. (R 978.1861 SAINT A)
St. Elizabeth Ann Seton Catholic Church : [pictorial directory]. (R 978.1861 SAINT E 2002)
St. Elizabeth Ann Seton Catholic School Yearbook. (R 373.781 SAINT E 2000-2003, 2007-2008)
Santa Maria Valley Genealogical Society Quarterly. (R 979.4 SAN 1975-2001)
Satchel Paige and Company: Essays on the Kansas City Monarchs. (R 796.357 SAT)
Scottish Clans and Their Tartans: with Ninety-six Color Plates. (R 929.72 SCO)
Seward County Community Junior College Trumpeteer. (R 378.781 TRU 1970)
Soldiers in the Army of Freedom: the 1st Kansas Colored. (R 973.7415 SPU)
Somewhere in Time: the Kansas Territory, 1854-1861. (R 978.1 MAR)
South Pass: Gateway to a Continent. (R 978.763 BAG)
Standard Atlas of Allen County, Indiana: Including a Plat Book. (R 911.77274 STA)
Stephensophia ...Yearbook. (R 373.781 STE 1929 & 1930)
Sunflower: Shamrock Yearbook. (R 378.781 SUN 1931)
Tempest Yearbook. (R 373.781 TEM 1971, 1972, 1973)
Texas Cowboy's Journal: Up the Trail to Kansas in 1868. (R 976.4 BAI)
Texas Revolution and the U.S.-Mexican War: a Concise History. (R 976.4 CAL)
Tom Horn in Life and Legend. (R 979 BAL)
Troubled State: Civil War Journals of Franklin Archibald Dick. (R 973.7478 DIC)
Valley Leaves: Tennessee Valley Genealogical Society. (R 976.1 VAL 1995-2010)
Valor: a Gathering of Eagles: 117 Medal of Honor Recipients. (R 355.134 COY)
Vast Amount of Trouble: a History of the Spring Creek Raid. (R 345.0252 DAV)
Vermont Marriages: Montpelier, Burlington, Berlin. (R 974.3 VER V.1)
Victorian America: a Family Record from the Heartland [Machette family]. (R 977.8335 GRA)
Virginians at Home: Family Life in the Eighteenth Century. (R 917.55 MOR)
Voices of the Heart: Asian American Women on Immigration, Work, and Family. (R 305.48 LIN)
Walking the Choctaw Road. (R 398.2 TIN)
Waters of Discord: the Union Blockade of Texas During the Civil War. (R 973.75 UND)
Watkins Mill: the Factory on the Farm. (R 977.816 POT)
Weiser Families in America: Prepared for the Three-hundredth Anniversary of the Birth of John Conrad Weiser
(1696-1760). (R 929.2 WEISER Vol. 1-2)
When Money Grew on Trees: A.B. Hammond and the Age of the Timber Baron. (R 338.17 GOR)
When the Railroad Leaves Town: American Communities in the Age of Rail Line Abandonment: Eastern
United States / Western United States.
(R 385.09 SCH V. 1-2)
Wichita High School East Yearbook.
(R 378.781 WIC 1953 & 1954)
Wichita High School the Messenger Yearbook.
(R 378.781 WIC 1975)
William Hinshaw Index to Kansas Quaker Meet-
ing Records: Monthly Meetings.
(R 978.1 WIL Vol. 1-4)
William Sherod Robinson Alias Ben Wheeler:
with a Revealing Look at Henry Brown and
the Little Known History of the Medicine
Lodge Bank Robbery. (R 978.187 GRA)

Page 76 MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



M352

M353

M353

M354

M354

M355

M355

M356

M356

M357

M357

M358

M358

M359

M359

M360

M360

M361

M361

M362

Groom/Bride
Hinkle, Andy
Cranford, Ethel
Olivett, A.J.

Garrett, Mable
Crain, Frank W.
O'Russell, Marie
Lentz, Louis

Opitz, Anna
Branscum, Napoleon
Wyckoff, Mittie(illie)
Engleman, Henry W.
Solomon, Jessie
Bowers, Blaine B.
Shanks, Marion
Ennis, Jay
DePlanque, Lottie
Clark, C.P.
Goodwin, Rachel A.(Mrs)
Kallial, Ellis

Ioub, Faridey
Hough, Elmer A.
Badley, Alma
McBee, James S.
Sheppard, Mary B.
Burke, John

Martin, Rosie
McCully, John M.
Drumm, Mabel L.
Halter, Henry A.
McElya, Phoney
Reynolds, Frank H.
Merrill, Carrie M.
Evans, Lewis B.
Ober, Anna Berdella

Sternberg, William Olin Jr.

Johnson, Anna Elizabeth
Higginbotham, W.A.
Powell, Ollie E.
Nixon, Charles M.
Bals, Bertha

Earp, George W.
Pirtle, Harriet
Pendred, Ernest J.
Taylor, Annie
Pauly, Leonard
Schauf, Katie(th.)

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3

Residence

Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS

Beaumont, KS
Beaumont, KS

Cheney, KS
Nashville, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Anthony, KS
Anthony, KS
Wichita, KS

Jefterson Cty, MO
Cedar Rapids, IA

Jackson, MS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Helena, OK
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wakita, OK
Wakita, OK
Wichita, KS
Moline, IL

Cabool, MO
Wichita, KS
Augusta, KS
Augusta, KS
Wichita, KS

El Dorado, KS

Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Cheney, KS
Cheney, KS

Age Appl. Date Marriage Date

MARRIAGE RECORDS

Sedgwick County, KS, Book M

23
25
21
23
30
22
34
19
21
19
22
22
29
18
25
26
63
45
24
18
22
16
38
28
21
20
35
20
31
32
23
23
38
22
25
23
26
20
25
25
44
19
25
24
20
20

19 Jul
19 Jul
20 Jul
19 Jul
21 Jul
21 Jul
22 Jul
21 Jul
19 Jul
23 Jul
24 Jul
24 Jul
24 Jul
26 Jul
26 Jul
28 Jul
28 Jul
29 Jul
29 Jul
29 Jul
31 Jul
31 Jul

02 Aug

19 Jul 1909
19 Jul 1909
20 Jul 1909
29 Jul 1909
21 Jul 1909
21 Jul 1909
22 Jul 1909
21 Jul 1909
20 Jul 1909
25 Jul 1909
24 Jul 1909

25 Jul 1909

27 Jul 1909
26 Jul 1909
31 Jul 1909
28 Jul 1909
29 Jul 1909
29 Jul 1909
29 Jul 1909
01 Aug 1909
31 Jul 1909

10 Aug 1909

Page 77



Marriage Records, continued

Page 78

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date

M362 Rutledge, J.T. Wichita, KS 23

Trenary, Alta Wichita, KS 22 31 Jul 04 Jul 1909
M363  Griggs, Morton(ten) Wichita, KS 21

Stewart, Nondas Wichita, KS 18 02 Aug 16 Aug 1909
M363 Taylor, Harrison S. Wichita, KS 22

Staples, Ada Dover, OK 18 02 Aug
M364 Nelson, Glenn Grisby Wellington, KS 20

Walton, Edith May Wellington, KS 18 03 Aug 04 Aug 1909
M364 Radford, Weldon A. Brooklyn, NY 29

Brown, Lettie B. Wichita, KS 25 03 Aug 04 Aug 1909
M365  Braitsch, Oscar J. Wichita, KS 23

Herman, Iona(nia) Wichita, KS 23 03 Aug 03 Aug 1909
M365 Tomson, P.S. Topeka, KS 22

Pittman, Marcia C. Topeka, KS 19 02 Aug 02 Aug 1909
M366 Howard, Edward C. Wichita, KS 26

King, Kathleen Oxford, KS 24 02 Aug 02 Aug 1909
M366 Shehan, Thomas A. Wichita, KS 29

Green, Cecil Wichita, KS 17 04 Aug 04 Aug 1909
M367 Robinson, Clayton T. Wichita, KS 28

Thompson, Ella Wichita, KS 24 05 Aug 07 Aug 1909
M367 Thornton, John Wichita, KS 20

Miller, Dolly Wichita, KS 17 05 Aug 05 Aug 1909
M368  Allen, Ira Cheney, KS 21

Furnish, Cora Wichita, KS 20 07 Aug 07 Aug 1909
M368  Garlisch, Herman Kingman, KS 22

Wymore, Minnie Kingman, KS 22 07 Aug 07 Aug 1909
M369 McBride, William Wichita, KS 29

Fisk, Susie Wichita, KS 24 09 Aug 09 Aug 1909
M369 Murry, Jasper W. Howard, KS 65

Lee, Mary Wichita, KS 55 07 Aug 07 Aug 1909
M370 Bentley, Frank J. Wichita, KS 25

Frederick, Katherine Wichita, KS 23 09 Aug 10 Aug 1909
M370 James, Dansby Wichita, KS 27

Morris, Lula Wichita, KS 21 10 Aug 10 Aug 1909
M371 Hamilton, William D. Enid, OK 22

McNabb, Opal Wichita, KS 21 10 Aug 10 Aug 1909
M371 Langley, Grover Wichita, KS 23

Spoon, Minnie Wichita, KS 19 11 Aug 11 Aug 1909
M372  Freeman, Silas S. Wichita, KS 34

Koehler, Emma Wichita, KS 34 11 Aug 11 Aug 1909
M372  Mathis, Charles C. Wichita, KS 23

Kerns(earns), Maude L. Wichita, KS 23 11 Aug 12 Aug 1909
M373  Redd, Joseph O. Arkansas City, KS 37

Parker, Emma R. Arkansas City, KS 25 11 Aug 11 Aug 1909
M373 Rickman, Ocran Newton, KS 21

Nicodemus, Lillian Junction City, KS 28 12 Aug 12 Aug 1909
M374  Mayo, M. Wichita, KS 65

Williams, Susie Wichita, KS 39 14 Aug 24 Sep 1909
M374 Roach, G.A. Whitewater, KS 27

Eilerts, Dora E. Whitewater, KS 25 14 Aug 14 Aug 1909
M375 Campbell, Rolla Wichita, KS 24

Edgar, Ila Arapaho, OK 19 14 Aug 26 Aug 1909

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



Page
M375

M376
M376
M377
M377
M378
M378
M379
M379
M380
M380
M381
M381
M382
M382
M383
M383
M384
M384
M385
M385
M386
M386
M387
M387

M388

Groom/Bride
Konecny, C.F.
Axman, Mary
Manion, George W.
Fouts, Nellie (Mrs.)
Robertson, G.C.
Marsh, Elizabeth (Mrs.)
Biggs, Engelbert
Scheir(hier), Edith
Hill, Arthur
Beardale, Minnie
Elder, Leonard Guy
Headley, Minnie D.
Strahan, F.E.
Strahan, Grace
Keller, C. Allen
Armstrong, D. Alice
Thomas, Edgar
Haines, Flora E.
Benton, William E.
Burrows, Jessie 1.
Thorne, Robert L.

Bradley, Enola Frances Isabelle

Doffing, M.C.

Lies, Frances
McLaughlin, C.B.
Roberts, Minnie
Crain, Robert E.
Sutter, Clara
Singleton, Charles W.
Burge, Hazel

Nelson, Homer
Loper, Ethel

Smith, William C.
Kirk, Sarah A.
Ellsworth, J.F.
Cooney, Georgia
Jones, Newton David
Houston, Jessie
Emmerich, Carl
Williams, Emma (Mrs.)
Kritzmire, Arthur
Owen, Margaret
Reynolds, Caul
Huffman, Iola

Smith, Herbert
Thayer, Rose

Atmus, Robert

Toles, Flora E.
Kropp, Guy Erl

Ogle, Bertha Agnes
Atkinson, Joseph T.
Edmondson, Bessie A.

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3

Residence
Viola, KS
Viola, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Winfield, KS
Winfield, KS
Cheney, KS
Maize, KS
Wichita, KS
Kansas City, MO
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Topeka, KS
Winfield, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
LalJunta, CO
Wichita, KS
Haven, SD
Colwich, KS
Protection, KS
Wichita, KS
Carmen, OK
Carmen, OK
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Mulvane, KS
Mulvane, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Goddard, KS
Wichita, KS

Medicine Ldge, KS
Medicine Ldge, KS

El Reno, OK

El Reno, OK
Bartlesville, OK
Bartlesville, OK
Wellington, KS
Dodge City, KS
Wichita, KS
Anthony, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS

Age Appl. Date Marriage Date

Marriage Records, continued

25
25
60
47
47
44
24
20
30
30
24
20
29
24
23
21
28
26
27
21
22
18
23
19
35
30
31
18
23
22
21
17
52
48
19
20
24
18
24
28
23
19
23
18
25
23
39
31
22
22
19
19

14 Aug
14 Aug
14 Aug
16 Aug
16 Aug
16 Aug
16 Aug
17 Aug
17 Aug
17 Aug
18 Aug
18 Aug
18 Aug
18 Aug
18 Aug
18 Aug
18 Aug
19 Aug
19 Aug
20 Aug
12 Aug
23 Aug
21 Aug
23 Aug
23 Aug

24 Aug

24 Aug 1909
14 Aug 1909
15 Aug 1909
24 Aug 1909
16 Aug 1909
16 Aug 1909
16 Aug 1909
17 Aug 1909
17 Aug 1909
18 Aug 1909
18 Aug 1909
24 Aug 1909
18 Aug 1909
18 Aug 1909
18 Aug 1909
18 Aug 1909
18 Aug 1909
19 Aug 1909
19 Aug 1909
22 Aug 1909
12 Aug 1909
23 Aug 1909
22 Aug 1909
23 Aug 1909
23 Aug 1909

25 Aug 1909

Page 79



Marriage Records, continued

Page 80

Page
M388

M389
M389
M390
M390
M391
M391
M392
M392
M393
M393
M394
M394
M395
M395
M396
M396
M397
M397
M398
M398
M399
M399
M400

M400

Groom/Bride
Sullivan, William
Stewart, Fannie
Enfield, Samuel Marion
Steele, Cliffie Pearle
Piatt, Elmer J.

Garrett, Fawn Boyden
Coons, Sherman

Hill, Ora Maud
Wooldridge, M.B.
Wilson, Snow

Edmisson, Clarence Raymond

Caress, Vida

Woods, Robert

Laird, Ester

Rooks, Samuel Alva
Doran, Pearl

Vieth (Veith), Anthony E.
Patterson, Ethel
Cavenee, Ray W.
Morehead, Mittie
Freeman, George F.
Marts, Nellie R.
Blankinship, John Arl
Adams, Daisy Belle
Boggs, Ernest O.
Cooley, Lulu Belle
Smith, Thomas
Rhodes, Etta

Yergler, John Franklin
Corr, Sarah Jane

Ray, Fred A.
Watkins, Violet
Tolle, George Wesley Jr
Salisbury, Iva Belle
Crow, Hollie E.
Whitaker, Lena

Hall, James T.

Booth, Isabell Barber
Pitts, John C.

Grasser, Edith A.
Sinkhorn, William W.
Williams, Emma J.
Snyder, Fred L.
Hopkins, Lenora
Teter, Arley A.
Hubbard, Mildred
Lewis, Roy

Baker, Nellie
Preston, Henry A.
Rambo, Effie

4+ 4 4 4 4 A A

-

4

-

Residence
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
El Dorado, KS
El Dorado, KS
Neodesha, KS
Neodesha, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Gault, MO
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Kansas City, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Derby, KS
Derby, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Kingman Co, KS
Wichita, KS
Louis, KS
Wichita, KS
Viola, KS
Clearwater, KS
Wichita, KS
El Dorado, KS
Wichita, KS
Guthrie, OK
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Belvidere, KS
Willmore, KS
Cherokee, OK
Waldron, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wellington, KS
Wellington, KS
Kiowa, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS
Wichita, KS

'\ll'\'
+4-

-

I

I-

Age Appl. Date Marriage Date

43
39
28
21
27
20
21
19
22
19
20
16
23
33
21
18
22
18
25
18
25
21
21
17
23
18
23
23
21
22
24
22
28
25
25
23
34
24
24
23
31
29
21
18
22
21
24
21
31
25

A

I

24 Aug
24 Aug
25 Aug
25 Aug
25 Aug
25 Aug
26 Aug
27 Aug
28 Aug
28 Aug
28 Aug
30 Aug
30 Aug
31 Aug
30 Aug
31 Aug
31 Aug
31 Aug
31 Aug
01 Sep
31 Aug
31 Aug
01 Sep
01 Sep

01 Sep

R T

-

I

24 Aug 1909
25 Aug 1909
25 Aug 1909
25 Aug 1909
25 Aug 1909
25 Aug 1909
26 Aug 1909
27 Aug 1909
28 Aug 1909
28 Aug 1909
28 Aug 1909
30 Aug 1909
02 Sep 1909
31 Sep 1909
08 Sep 1909
02 Sep 1909
31 Aug 1909
01 Sep 1909
01 Sep 1909
01 Sep 1909
31 Aug 1909
31 Aug 1909
01 Sep 1909
01 Sep 1909

01 Sep 1909

A

o

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



WICHIT A HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 94

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3 Page 81



WICHIT A HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 95

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle

Page 82 MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



18™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT PROBATE INDEX

Explanation of Column Headings

Case Number assigned to case
Name Names of major parties involved; guardianships list each individual sep-
arately
Date Earliest date found in file, not necessarily date case was originally filed
Type D = Death
G = Guardianship
M = Miscellaneous, further described in Comments column
Pages Approximate number of pages in case; if 10 or fewer receipts/canceled
checks, included in page count, otherwise shown separately in Com-
ments column
Comments Any other type of pertinent information not appearing in other columns
Case Name Date Type Pgs Comments
Widener, Frederick
6141 P. 4-Jan-1915 G 12
6142 Mans, Viola 8-Jan-1915 G 12
6143 McCluer, W.H. Sr. 9-Jan-1915 D 19  Plus 14 receipts
6144 Barnett, William A. 8-Jan-1915 D 41  Plus 25 receipts
KGE vs Maude &
6147 Ellwood Allison 25-Aug-1915 M 10 Aid in execution
6148 Murdock, Victoria 9-Jan-1915 D 77
6149 Noble, Arthur W. 12-Jan-1915 D 22
6150 Samp, Frederick W. 2-Dec-1914 D 7
6151 Koblitz, Gottfried 19-Jan-1915 D 49  Plus 33 receipts
6152 Turner, Lloyd L. 20-Jan-1915 G See Turner, Vergie N.F.
6152 Turner, Vergie N.F. 20-Jan-1915 G 10 Also Turner, Lloyd L.
6153 Wilday, Austin 21-Jan-1916 D 14
6154 Unangst, David B. 15-Jan-1915 D 25  Plus 49 receipts
6155 Floeder, Julius 23-Jan-1915 D 31
6156 Cox, Velma Fay 25-Jan-1915 G 37
6157 Carr, O.A. 26-Jan-1915 D 10
Kirkbride,
6158 Wilhelmina 19-Jan-1900 D 14
Paugh, William
6160 Marshall 30-Jan-1915 D 18
6161 Osburn, Alfred M. 2-Feb-1915 D 51  Plus 47 receipts
6162 Fitzgerald, Robert P. ~ 15-Dec-1914 D 4
6163 Martin, Guy R. 9-Feb-1915 M 7  Writ of Habeas Corpus
6164 Wilkinson, Frank M. 5-Feb-1915 D 21
6165 Palmer, Rebecca J. 6-Feb-1915 D 60  Plus 46 receipts
6167 Basore, Alma May 2-Feb-1915 D 70  Plus 137 receipts
Mahlandt, George Also Mahlandt, Mildred M. - Plus 265
6168 W. 11-Feb-1915 G 56  receipts

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3

Page 83



Probate Index, continued

Case Name Date Type Pgs Comments
Mabhlandt, Mildred
6168 M. 11-Feb-1915 G See Mahlandt, George W.
6169 Swartz, Margaret 13-Feb-1915 D 4
6170 Hall, George L. 25-Jun-1913 D 31
6171 Curry, William 13-Feb-1915 D 22 Plus 12 receipts
Basore, Charles
6171 1/2 Laniska 13-Feb-1915 G See Basore, Lola Grace
6171 1/2 Basore, Earl Thomas 13-Feb-1915 G See Basore, Lola Grace
Also Basore: Earl Thomas, Charles
6171 1/2 Basore, Lola Grace 13-Feb-1915 G 63  Laniska - Plus 33 receipts
6172 Dunmire, Laura H. 18-Feb-1915 D 23
6173 a Duvall, Orville H. 10-Nov-1915 D 191 Plus 37 receipts
6173 b Duvall, Orville H. 10-Nov-1915 D 101  Plus 52 receipts
6174 Groves, Elmina 23-Feb-1915 D 41  Plus 12 receipts
6175 McCready, S.B. 23-Feb-1915 D 46  Plus 55 receipts
6176 Young, C.C. 24-Feb-1915 D 13
6177 Davis, Sarah E. 24-Feb-1915 D 9
6178 Cooley, L.M. 26-Feb-1915 D 30
6179 Cook, J.J. 27-Feb-1915 D 30 Plus 17 receipts
6180 Rieger, Herbert 2-Mar-1915 G 11
6181 Blood, Gilman L. 4-Mar-1915 D 20
6183 Benton, Charles E. 13-Mar-1915 D 27  Plus 15 receipts
Bergman, George
6184 W. 15-Mar-1915 D 29  Plus 205 receipts
6185 Tucker, M.A. 16-Mar-1915 D 25  Plus 19 receipts
6186 Russell, Sarah 16-Mar-1915 D 32
6187 Roberts, Leslie C. 17-Mar-1915 D 138 Plus 241 receipts
6188 Grimsley, A.F. 17-Mar-1915 D 128  Plus 86 receipts
6188 1/2 Dillon, Peter 20-Mar-1915 D 37  Plus 52 receipts
6189 Haddix, Elias P. 23-Mar-1915 D 21
6190 Tracy, Marguerite E.  22-Mar-1915 G 30
6191 Dunbar, J.W. 22-Mar-1915 D 29  Plus 12 receipts
Tangney, M.A.
6192 (Mrs.) 3-Apr-1915 D 114  Plus 66 receipts
Harkness, George
6193 (Rev.) 8-Apr-1915 D 67  Plus 16 receipts
6194 Brown, W.D. 29-Mar-1915 D 52 Plus 26 receipts
Westgate, Sylvester
6195 S. 20-Mar-1915 D 41  Plus 12 receipts
6196 Boyle, Mary J. 8-Apr-1915 D 70  Plus 12 receipts
6197 Graham, R.H. 9-Apr-1915 D 40
6199 Ross, J.R. 12-Apr-1915 M 7 Writ of Habeas Corpus
Williams, John
6200 Lester 14-Apr-1915 D 38  Plus 37 receipts
Anderson, Mary
6201 Bertha 16-Apr-1915 D 21  Plus 11 receipts
6202 Doyle, Mattie R. 19-Apr-1915 D 45
Page 84 MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



Probate Index, continued

Case Name Date Type Pgs Comments
Also Matthewson: Harry Alexander,

Matthewson, Amos Clark Harold, Irwin Newton - Plus 25 re-

6203 Ivan 20-Apr-1915 G 44 ceipts
Matthewson, Clark

6203 Harold 20-Apr-1915 G See Matthewson, Amos Ivan
Matthewson, Harry

6203 Alexander 20-Apr-1915 G See Matthewson, Amos Ivan
Matthewson, Irwin

6203 Newton 20-Apr-1915 G See Matthewson, Amos Ivan

6204 Hess, William A. 20-Apr-1915 D 12

6205 Wingert, Irvie 26-Apr-1915 G See Wingert, Ralph N.

6205 Wingert, Ralph N. 26-Apr-1915 G 22 Also Wingert, Irvie

6206 Hanes, Grace 27-Apr-1915 G See Hanes, Zenobia

6206 Hanes, Ruby 27-Apr-1915 G See Hanes, Zenobia

6206 Hanes, Zenobia 27-Apr-1915 G 44  Also Hanes: Grace, Ruby

6207 a Murdock, Louise C. 27-Apr-1915 D 152

6207 b Murdock, Louise C. 27-Apr-1915 D 96

6210 Cochran, D.S. 3-May-1915 D 82  Plus 56 receipts

6211 Bates, Daisy 14-May-1915 M 6  Writ of Habeas Corpus

6212 Keesee, Vedia 31-May-1915 M 5  Writ of Habeas Corpus
Diven, Elizabeth W

& Chaney,

6213 Russell 30-Jun-1915 M 98  Writ of Habeas Corpus

6214 Clare, Elsie Ray 19-May-1915 G 36
Stedman, Benjamin

6215 H. 22-May-1915 D 80  Plus 106 receipts

6216 Joslin, Edwin B. 28-May-1915 D 23 Plus 14 receipts

6217 a Williams, J.J. 4-Jun-1915 D 115 Plus 43 receipts

6217 b Williams, J.J. 4-Jun-1915 D 147  Plus 47 receipts

6218 Daugherty, S.C. 24-May-1915 D 24 Plus 11 receipts

6219 Whaley, James 24-May-1915 D 29  Plus 27 receipts
Chatten, William

6220 Wright 25-May-1915 D 86  Plus 25 receipts

6221 Shoff, Albert J. 25-May-1915 D 24 Plus 15 receipts

6222 Nelson, Elizabeth 24-May-1915 D 24 Plus 53 receipts

6223 Stiver, William B. 26-May-1915 D 14

6224 York, Teressa A. 28-May-1915 D 30

6225 Liephart, George 28-May-1915 D 29

6226 Weller, Lee 29-May-1915 D 53

6227 Ducoin, William A. 1-Jun-1915 D 58  Plus 32 receipts

6228 Thomas, A.S. 7-Jun-1915 D 23 Plus 48 receipts

6229 Dill, W.W. 7-Jun-1915 D 38

6230 a Thomas, Nora Helen 7-Jun-1915 G 62

6230 b Thomas, Nora Helen 7-Jun-1915 G 88

6230 ¢ Thomas, Nora Helen 7-Jun-1915 G 41  Plus 87 receipts

6231 Sherr, William 11-Jun-1915 D 55  Plus 27 receipts

6232 Eaton, Monnie May 21-Jun-1915 G 34

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3

Page 85



Probate Index, continued

Case Name Date Type Pgs Comments
6233 Riesen, C. 21-Jun-1915 D 17
Arensdorf, Agnes
6234 Diefenbach 22-Jun-1915 G 50  Plus 48 receipts
6235 Putnam, George H. 23-Jun-1915 D 21
6236 Caldwell, Rewey H. 1-Jul-1915 D 26
6237 Lible, Martin 6-Jul-1915 D 65  Plus 36 receipts
6238 Clough, Cyrus C. 8-Jul-1915 D 8
6239 Baumann, Cecilia 8-Jul-1915 G 34
6240 Coffey, D.F. 12-Jul-1915 D 42
Buser, H.J. vs
6241 Phillips, Charles 10-Jun-1919 M 11 Aid in execution
6242 Maechtlen, William 12-Jul-1915 D 42
6243 Davis, L.L. 15-Jul-1915 M 6  Writ of Habeas Corpus
6244 Jacob, John H. 15-Jul-1915 D 22
6245 Williams, Robert 17-Jul-1915 D 89
6246 Drake, Louis E. 23-Jul-1915 G 27
6247 Troutman, H.F. 27-Jul-1915 D 8
6249 Swartz, Sarah S. 22-Jul-1915 D 40  Plus 12 receipts
McCune, Fred G. vs
6250 Ratcliffe, J.M. 25-Jul-1915 M 8  Aid in Execution
6251 Elliott, Garnett 1-Jun-1915 D 60
6252 Ayres, John S. 24-Jul-1915 D 57  Plus 50 receipts
6253 Grotts, George D. 28-Jul-1915 G See Grotts, Roy M.
6253 Grotts, Roy M. 28-Jul-1915 G 33 Also Grotts, George D. - Plus 40 receipts
6254 Frost, George Okla 28-Jul-1915 G See Frost, William David
Frost, William
6254 David 28-Jul-1915 G 11 Also Frost, George Okla
6255 Wright, Earl L. 31-Jul-1915 M 6  Writ of Habeas Corpus
6256 Helm, Fred C. 26-Jul-1915 M 5 Writ of Habeas Corpus
6258 Greening, Adella F. 20-Aug-1915 D 39
6259 Devore, Samuel 12-Aug-1915 D 24
6260 Combs, James 13-Aug-1915 G 17
Arensdorf, Margret
6262 Diefenbach 14-Aug-1915 G 113 Plus 95 receipts
6263 Kanauer, Beatrice 16-Aug-1915 G 30  Also Kanauer: Ruth, Georgie N.
6263 Kanauer, Georgie N.  16-Aug-1915 G See Kanauer, Beatrice
6263 Kanauer, Ruth 16-Aug-1915 G See Kanauer, Beatrice
6264 Decker, Aaron O. 16-Aug-1915 D 22

Copies of probate files may be purchased from MHGS by regular mail

(MHGS, Attention: Probate File Assistant, PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201-1121),

by phone (316-264-3611) when the library is open,

or by email (info@mhgswichita.org)

Page 86

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3




NEW MATERIALS IN THE MHGS LIDRARY

Compiled by Julia Langel

Accession No. Publ. Date Author Title

A-210 056 1994 1994 City of Wichita Precinct Map
A-210 057 Plat Map of Colwich (S.E. 1/4 S16 T26S R2W)
A-210 058 1911 1885 Plat Map of Colwich, Kansas
A-210 059 1973 Highway Map of Sedgwick County, Kansas

Map of L. M. Showman's Addition to Conway Springs,
A-210 060 1911 Kansas
G-B 150 1993 | Bird, Annette So proudly he served: the Sam Bird story

Through the Years with the Clodfelters: Sixteen Gener-
G-C 127 2000 | Fooshee, Elaine ations 1550 - 2000

Gladfelter, Charles The Casper Glattfelder Association of America: The
G-G 074 2005 | H. First Hundred Years, 1906 - 2005
Sayford, Nancy

G-M 092 1983 | McKinney The Family McKinney
G-Z 009 1986 | Zumwalt, ElImo R., My father, my son
1-271 2007 | Porter, Pamela B. Research in Missouri
1-272 2008 | Haines, Jeffrey L. Research in North Carolina
1-273 2007 | Grundset, Eric G. Research in Virginia

Family Maps of Jefferson County, Illinois: Deluxe Edi-

tion with Homesteads, Roads, Waterways, Towns,
R-180 188 Boyd, Gregory A. Cemeteries, Railroads, and More

Newspaper Clippings from Hutchinson, KS, Cape
R-210 108 Girardeau, MO, and Pratt, KS
R-210 109V 27-32 2006 - 2011 Kansas Preservation
R-210 109 V 33-36 2011 -2014 Kansas Preservation

The High Schools of Lawrence: A Nostalgic Look at
R-210 DG 14 1998 | Snead, Bill the People and the Times, 1855-1998
R-210 HP 09 2006-2007 Obituaries from The Attica Independent
R-210JO 08 1984 1984 Shawnee Mission Area Directory
R-210JO 08 1987 1987 Shawnee Mission Area Directory
R-210JO 08 1988 1988 Shawnee Mission Area Directory
R-210SA 14V 1 Obituaries from the Salina Journal
R-210SA 14V 2 Obituaries from the Salina Journal
R-210 SG 164 2001 2001 Wichita, Kansas Polk City Directory
R-210 SG 165 1960 - 1992 Greater Wichita Telephone Directory
R-210 SG 165 2012 Wichita and Vicinity
R-210 SG 165 2013 The User-Friendly Phone Book: Wichita 2013-2014
R-210 SG 165 2014 2014 The User-Friendly Phone Book: Wichita
R-210 SG 167 Wedding Anniversaries from the Wichita Eagle

As Joseph would: a history of Saint Joseph Medical
R-210 SG 168 1995 | Bush, M. Cecilia, Center Wichita, Kansas, 1879-1995

Great Wichita Convention & Visitors Bureau Member-
R-210 SG 169 2003 2003 ship Directory
R-210WB 04V 2 1991 Life Events from the Flint Hills Independent

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3

Page 87




MHGS New Materials, continued

Accession No. Publ. Date Author Title
A Bibliography of the State of Maine from the Earliest
R-240 015 1896 | Williamson, Joseph | Period to 1891 [reprint]
Kingsbury, Henry
R-240 016 1892 | D. [lustrated history of Kennebec County, Maine [reprint]
R-250 131 V 29-33 2009-14 Carrolltonian
Of Plymouth Plantation: along with the full text of the
R-260 064 2006 | Bradford, William, | Pilgrims' journals for their first year at Plymouth
R-280 009 V 44-45 2013-14 Minnesota Genealogist
R-300 267 2005, 2010,
V 25, 28,29 2011 St Charles County Heritage
R-300 276 V 46-47 2013-14 St. Louis Genealogical Society Quarterly
Greater Omaha Ge-
R-320 028 V 38-39 2013-2015 | nealogical Society Westward into Nebraska
Lempster, New Hampshire, Inhabitants from Incorpora-
R-340 027 Stevens, Jessica W. | tion in 1767 Through the 1900 Federal Census
McMahon, William
R-350 071 1967 | H. Historic Towne of Smithville
New Mexico Genea-
R-360 007 V 52-53 2013-2014 | logical Society New Mexico Genealogist
Orange County Ge-
R-370 106 V 43-44 2013-2015 | nealogical Society Orange County Genealogical Society Quarterly
R-380 295V 54 2014 Ohio Genealogical Society Quarterly
R-390 136 Genealogy Clippings from the Sunday Oklahoman
R-440 074 1989 | Hendricks, Louie Cal Farley's Boys Ranch -- The First 50 Years
R-470367 V 1 1995 | Spratt, Thomas M. Shenandoah County Men in Gray
R-470367V 2 1995 | Spratt, Thomas M. Shenandoah County Men in Gray
R-600 055 V 098 2010 National Genealogical Society quarterly
A Guide to the Spelling and Pronunciation of German
R-630 120 1981 | Johnson, Arta f. Names
R-650 086 1985 | Allen, Leslie Liberty: The Statue and the American Dream
R-670 250 1965 | Simmons, Henry E. | A concise encyclopedia of the Civil War
Civil War curiosities: strange stories, oddities, events,
R-670 251 1994 | Garrison, Webb B. and coincidences
Electronic files-
library computer 2011 -2014 | Harvey Co Gen Soc | The Homesteader
Electronic files- Smoky Valley Gen
library computer 2010 - 2014 | Soc Tree Climber
Electronic files- Southwest KS Gen
library computer 2011 -2015 | Soc The Treesearcher
Electronic files-
library computer 2006 | Topeka Gen Soc The Topeka Genealogical Society Quarterly
Alvord, Clarence
Online-catalog link 1909 | Walworth Kaskaskia Records 1778-1790
The Civil War and the Five Civilized Tribes: A Study
Online-catalog link 1970 | Buice, S. David in Federal-Indian Relations
Carriker, Robert
Online-catalog link 1967 | Charles Fort Supply, Indiana Territory
From Fields of Golden Grain to Black Liquid Gold:
The Economic Contribution of the Oil Industry to Ellis
Online-catalog link 2012 | Cobo, Katherine County, Kansas

Page 88

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3




MHGS New Materials, continued

Accession No. Publ. Date Author Title
Online-catalog link 1970 | Conard, Erik Paul A history of Kansas' closed colleges
Delano, Joel An- The genealogy, history, and alliances of the American
Online-catalog link 1899 | drew house of Delano, 1621 to 1899
Online-catalog link 1997 | Fast, Barbara Ruth Marguerite Miller's contributions to piano pedagogy
Regulation in the Livestock Trade: the Origins and Op-
erations of the Kansas City Livestock Exchange 1886-
Online-catalog link 1987 | Hazlett, 0. James 1921
The alien contribution to the history of Barton County,
Online-catalog link 1930 | Hoover, Mearle Kansas
Online-catalog link 1954 | Johnson, Cyril L. The family of Noah Clodfelter
Jones, Robert Ste- General James G. Blunt and the Civil War in the Trans-
Online-catalog link 2014 | ven mississippi West
Historical Geographical Assessment Of Bison Hunting
Online-catalog link 1993 | Liles, Jeff on the Southern Great Plains in the 1870s
The life and legacy of Oliver Brown, the first listed
plaintiff of Brown vs. Board of Education, Topeka,
Online-catalog link 1980 | Masters, Isabell Kansas
Milstead, Bertha
Online-catalog link 1930 | Ellen Christian missions among the Kansas Indians
Online-catalog link 1961 | Murphy, Joseph F. | Potawatomi Indians of the West
Petrowsky, Clar-
Online-catalog link 1968 | ence L. Kansas agriculture before 1900
Reaves, Stacy A Necessary Evil. . ." the Post Sutler at Fort Larned and
Online-catalog link 1998 | Webb Fort Dodge, Kansas
The Cherokee Strip Livestock Association: The Impact
Online-catalog link 1972 | Savage, William W. | of Federal Regulation on the Cattleman's Last Frontier
Pen is Mightier Than the Six-Shooter: Western Sym-
bolism in the New York Newspaper Writings of For-
Online-catalog link 1970 | Sowell, Michael R. | mer Gunfighter Bat Masterson
Tolson, Arthur Lin- | The Negro in Oklahoma Territory 1889-1907: A Study
Online-catalog link 1966 | coln in Racial Discrimination
Charlatans, Sharpers and Climatology: The Symbolism
and Mythology of Late Nineteenth Century Expansion-
Online-catalog link 1975 | Travis, Paul Dee ism in Kansas
Traylor, Jack
Online-catalog link 1978 | Wayne William Allen White and his democracy 1919-1944
Walther, Thomas Social and Economic Mobility in Rural Kansas 1860 -
Online-catalog link 1971 | Robert 1905
Progressive municipal reform as reflected in Dodge
City newspapers: The progressive agendas of Robert
Online-catalog link 2010 | Weber, Brian Wright, George Hoover and Adolf Gluck
Williams, Charles William M. Jardine and the development of Republican
Online-catalog link 1970 | Fredrick farm policy 1925-1929
Online-catalog link 1980 Comanche County history : Comanche County, Kansas
Online-catalog link Tombstone Reading Calvary Cemetery
Online-catalog link St. Joseph's Catholic Cemetery at Andale
Viola Cemetery tombstone readings : on 2263rd Street
Online-catalog link West (K49) near K42
Aguilar R., Daniel Mexican immigrants in meatpacking areas of Kansas:
Online-catalog link 2008 | E. transition and acquisition of cultural capital

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3

Page 89




MHGS New Materials, continued

Accession No. Publ. Date Author Title
Reformers Revealed: American Indian Progressives at
Online-catalog link 2009 | Anderson, Eric P. Haskell Institute, Lawrence, Kansas, 1884-1909
Poetry on the plains: J.S. Penny and the environmental
Online-catalog link 2012 | Blake, Daron history of Fort Scott
Chennell, Charles Who can predict the future?: Central Kansas and the
Online-catalog link 2008 | Luke boom of 1887
Christianson, James
Online-catalog link 1968 | R. A Study of Osage History Prior to 1876
Early Western Augusta Pioneers: Cleek, Gwin, Light-
Online-catalog link 1957 | Cleek, George W. ner & Warwick Families
Connelley, William
Online-catalog link 1916 | E. History of Kansas Newspapers
Biographical Dictionary of Kansas Artists (active be-
Online-catalog link 2006 | Craig, Susan V. fore 1945)
Online-catalog link 2009 | Crawley, James J. The history of the Wichita Community Theater
Dittemore, Carl
Online-catalog link 2012 | Fenn This man Murdock
History, identity, art: visually expressing Nicodemus,
Online-catalog link 2014 | Edwards, Leah Kansas' identity
Osage Gender: Continuity, Change, and Colonization,
Online-catalog link 2010 | Edwards, Tai S. 1720s-1870s
Epps, Kristen Kim- | Bound Together: Masters and Slaves on the Kansas-
Online-catalog link 2010 | berly Missouri Border, 1825-1865

The sacrifices and inconveniences were forgotton: Bap-
tist missionary women to the northeastern immigrant

Online-catalog link 2014 | Flory, Lynsay Sue tribes in Kansas, 1833-1853
Greene, George The Greenes of Rhode Island, with historical records of
Online-catalog link 1903 | Sears English ancestry, 1534-1902
Harrington, Lisa Milking the plains: movement of large dairy operations
Online-catalog link 2010 | M.B. into southwestern Kansas
Heiman, Nathan
Online-catalog link 2007 | Anthony The spirit of Nicodemus
Online-catalog link 1946 | Howard, Dwight Southeastern Kansas Cow Towns
Online-catalog link 2008 | Jackson, Leigh Women of Bleeding Kansas
Online-catalog link 1878 | Johnson, Crisfield History of Washington County, New York 1878

History of the Lincoln family: an account of the de-
scendants of Samuel Lincoln, of Hingham, Massachu-
Online-catalog link 1923 | Lincoln, Waldo, setts, 1637-1920

SWORDS INTO PLOUGHSHARES: The Struggle to
Build an Ordered Community of Liberty on the south-

Online-catalog link 2009 | Mack, John N. east Kansas Frontier 1867-1876
New Thought churches in Wichita, Kansas history and
Online-catalog link 2007 | Macklin, Mary E. structure
McNew, Johnetta
Online-catalog link 1949 | Losh The foundation of Fairmount College
The history of the Federated Church of Whitewater,
Online-catalog link Merritt, Herman F. Kansas
Online-catalog link NC KS Gen Soc 1884 tax roll Mitchell County Kansas
Nebraska State Ge-
Online-catalog link 1973 - 2000 | nealogical Society Nebraska Ancestree
Online-catalog link 1923 | O'Meara, Edith Relief Work in Kansas, 1856 - 1857

Page 90 MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



MHGS New Materials, continued

Accession No. Publ. Date Author Title
Online-catalog link 2013 | Poland, Jordan A. Lorenzo D. Lewelling and Kansas populism
Mortuary anthropology: The potential of historic re-
Online-catalog link 2014 | Reed, Shannon Dee | search within an historic cemetery
Rhodes, Austin Good saloon, bad saloon: Saloons in Wichita, Kansas
Online-catalog link 2014 | Charles 1865-1881
Expressing ethnicity: a Vietnamese community in Kan-
Online-catalog link 2006 | Ricke, Audrey sas
Color No Longer A Sign of Bondage: Race, Identity
and the First Kansas Colored Volunteer Infantry Regi-
Online-catalog link 2011 | Ringquist, John Paul | ment (1862-1865)
Online-catalog link 2010 | Robertson, Margaret | Derby, Kansas: cold war boomtown
A people's religion: the populist impulse in early Kan-
Online-catalog link 2009 | Root, Jonathan B. sas Pentecostalism, 1901-1904
Thrown on the Cold Charity of the World: Kansas
Online-catalog link 2012 | Ruff, Lyanne Candy | Cares for Its Orphans, 1859-1919
Selfish intentions: Kansas women and divorce in nine-
Online-catalog link 2009 | Schmidt, Janeal teenth century America
Online-catalog link 1978 | Sherow, James E. Langdon, Kansas: the aging of a rural town
Morality and money: a look at how the respectable
community battled the sporting community over prosti-
Online-catalog link 2013 | Smith, Jessica K. tution in Kansas cowtowns, 1867-1885
Online-catalog link 1945 | Snow, Florence L. Pictures on My Wall: A Lifetime in Kansas
A History of Irrigation in the Arkansas River Valley in
Online-catalog link 1968 | Sorensen, Conner Western Kansas, 1880-1910
Scourge of the Osage from the hand that held the quill:
The economic survival of the Osage Indians concerning
Stephanopoulos, their transformation from warlords to landlords in the
Online-catalog link 2007 | Athena Theodota nineteenth century
University of Kan-
Online-catalog link 2000 - 2006 | sas Indigenous Nations Journal
The history of the county of Worcester, in the com-
monwealth of Massachusetts : with a particular account
of every town from its first settlement to the present
time, including its ecclesiastical state, together with a
geographical description of the same : to which is pre-
Online-catalog link 1793 | Whitney, Peter fixed, a map of the county, at large, from actual survey
Wondra, Keith Where the Old West comes to life: The story of Old
Online-catalog link 2014 | Aaron Cowtown Museum
Online-catalog link 1921 - 1942 Chronicles of Oklahoma
Online-catalog link 1966 Historical markers in Kansas
History of the Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth, Kan-
Online-catalog link 1898 sas
Index of deaths and births in daily newspapers of Law-
Online-catalog link 1999 rence, Douglas County, Kansas, 1864-1872
Online-catalog link 1949 Kansas State College Bulletin
Online-catalog link Quaker records : Kansas monthly meetings V 1-4
St. John's Cemetery records, Spearville, Ford [County],
Online-catalog link 1956 Kansas
The early records of the town of Lunenberg, Massachu-
Online-catalog link 1896 setts

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3

Page 91




UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS

All events and programs will take place at the MHGS Library, 1203 N Main, unless otherwise noted.
All events and programs are free and open to the public.
A non-member access fee is collected for research in the MHGS library before or after the event/program.

Grenealogical DNA SIG — Second Saturday at 1 PM — Paul Renner Smith

Sessions held February 13 and March 12, from 1 PM to 2 PM

Discover the latest news in the field of Genealogical DNA study. This informal discus-
sion group uses the newest information available to learn what DNA can tell us about our
ancestors. Learn what different tests are available and where.

Genealogy on the Internet — Third Saturday 10 AM to Noon -
Jim Scharnhorst

Sessions held February 20 and March 19, from 10 AM to Noon

Discuss the process of researching our family using the internet. Genealogy research
has embraced the computer as not only the most efficient way to organize data, but the
quickest way to access historical records. The ongoing digitization of documents for
preservation purposes makes them searchable, economical, and immediately available.
Our meeting is for sharing the sites we find most useful, finding solutions to the problems
that have developed and learning what the future holds.

DAR Special Interest group — Third Saturday 1 PM to 3 PM -
L. Williams & S. Bush

Sessions held February 20 and March 19, from 1 PM to 3 PM

Do you have ancestors who served in the American Revolution, either in a military unit
or by providing service in another way? We can help you with the application process,
show you what records you need to qualify, and give you all the details. Led by Sandi
Bush and Lucille Williams.

Afro-American SIG — Fourth Saturday 1 PM to 2 PM -
led by Jozel Smith Eckels

Sessions held January 23 and February 27, from 1 PM to 2 PM

Special Interest Group encourages historical and genealogical study of families of any
ethnic group with special emphasis on Afro-Americans. This informal group will seek to
learn more of the history and factors within the family stories we have been told. We will
demonstrate how to research your family tree with the goal of discovering and under-
standing your family history. The discussions will include a variety of methods, including
exploring public records, interviewing older relatives and preserving information.

Page 92 MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



Adams................... 80
Allen ...l 78
AlLISON....cooiiieiiiiiieieiieee, 83
Anderson........cooeeeeeeeeeennnne. 84
Arensdorf........................... 86
Armstrong ........ccceeevveeeennnne 79
AtKINSON....cooeiiiiiieiei. 79
AtmMuS.......oovvvieeeeeeeiiiiin, 79
AXman.........ccceeeeeeeeeeiiinnnnn. 79
AYICS .evviieieiiieeeeeiiee e 86
Badley.....cccoovveviiieiiiee. 77
| 27115 A 80
Bals ..cooooiiiiii, 77
Barnett...........ooovvveeeeiiiininn. 83
Basore .........ccovvvvuennnnnn. 83, 84
Bates ...coooeeiiiiiiiiiiieeee 85
Baumann.........ccccoeeeeeeiiin 86
Beardale .........ccooeeennnnnnnnn. 79
Bentley.....ocoovveeviveiiiiiee. 78
Benton.........cccovvvveennn... 79, 84
Bergman..........cccccvveeennnnn. 84
Biggs..ccooveiiiieieeiee, 79
Blankinship........cccocueennee. 80
Blood.......oooovvvviiiiiiiiiinnn, 84
BOggs ..vvvieeiiieeeeeee 80
Booth.....ooooveiiiiiii, 80
BoOwers ........ooovvvviieeeeeeen, 77
Boyle. ..o 84
Bradley.....coccoevvveeniiiennn. 79
Braitsch......cooooevvvviiiieinnnn. 78
Branscum..........ccccoeeeeee. 77
Brown .........c.......... 67,78, 84
Burge....cccoovoiiiiiiiiiie 79
Burke......oooovviiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 77
Burrows......ccoooeeeeeeieeeeennn. 79
| 210TYS) 86
Caldwell......cccoeeeeenn. 86
Campbell.........cccvvvvrennnne 78
CaresS..uuueeeeeeeeennnn 80
CarT .o 83
Cavenee.....ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn. 80
Chaney ......cccocceeeeveeveennnnnne 85
Chatten.......cocoeeeeeeeieeeennnn. 85

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3

DePlanque

Grimsley



Index, continued

Hopkins......ccccoevvveevvieennenn. 80
Hough .....cocovvviii, 77
Houston........cccccveeeeeeennnn. 79
Howard .......ccoeevveviinnn. 78
Hubbard .........cccoeeeennnn. 80
Huffman.........oooeeeieeennnnnn. 79
| 16701 2 77
Jacob oo, 86
JamesS....ooooooiiiiiiiiiiiee 78
Johnson .......cooeevvvviviiiiennn. 77
JONES .ovveeiiiiii 79
Josln oo, 85
Kallial ....cooooeveiiiin, 77
Kanauer.........ccccooeeeeeeeeenn. 86
Keely..ooooievoiiiieieeee, 67
KeesSee..oooovvviiviiiiiiieeeeeeean, 85
Keller cooovviiieiiiiiiieeeieeee, 79
Kerns(earns)........cccceeueenneee. 78
King ...oovovveviiiiieeeee, 78
| G 1 79
Kirkbride......coooeveeeviiiinnnnn. 83
Klingensmith...................... 67
| (0] o) 1 7, 83
Koehler .....ccooovvvvveeiiiinnn. 78
Konecny......ccccoevviiiiiinnnne. 79
Kritzmire......coooccveeeveeeeennnn. 79
Kropp .eeeeeeeeiiiieiiiieiee 79
Laird....ccooooveeiiiiiii, 80
| D | 69
Langley .....ccccoevivieniiiennnn. 78
| TR 78
Lentz ..coooeeeiiiiiiiiiieeee, 77
LeWIS...ooiiiiiooiieiiieeeeeeeeennn, 80
| 51 o) (< 86
Liephart......cccccoevveevvieennenn. 85
| 5 1< 79
| 70015 SR 79
Lupus ..ooeeeveiiieeeeiieeeee, 67
Maechtlen ........cccceeevennnnn. 86
Mahlandt...................... 83, 84
Manion.......coceeeeeeeeeieeeeennnn. 79
J\Y F: 14 SRR 83
Marsh ......cccoovvvviiieiiiiiiinn, 79
Martin ....oooeeeeeeeeeeeennnn. 77, 83
J\Y F: 1 o R 80
Page 94

Mathis......cccoevvvviviiiieennnnn. 78
Matthewson ............cccco...... 85
MaYO...oeeieiiiiiieeeieeeee 78
McBee.....oovvueeiiiiieeeiiiinnn 77
McBride.......ccoovvvvveeeennnnn... 78
McCluer.......ooovevveveeeeeennen. 83
McCready .....ccceecvveeenrennnee. 84
1\ (1 @10 11 U 77
McCune ......oovvvveeveveeennnnnn. 86
MCcElya .....cccovvveiiieinne 77
McLaughlin ....................... 79
McNabb .......ccooovvvvvevennnnnn.. 78
Merrill....oooovvviiiii 77
Miller ..o, 78
Morehead..........ccccoevveeeee... 80
MOTITIS .covveeeeeeeeeeeeee 67,78
Murdock ........cooeeeeeen. 83, 85
MUITY e 78
Nelson.......ccccceeun. 78,79, 85
Nicodemus........cccoevvveeeeenee. 78
JANE: <o) § B 77
NODIE oo, 83
(0] o] 77
Ogle .oooveeeeiieeiieeeeee, 79
Olivett..ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 77
OPItZ oo 77
1©]070) SRR 67
ORussell.....ccooevvevvvieinnnnnnn. 77
Osburn .......cocoevvvveeeeeeeinnnns 83
OWeN.euvvieiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 79
Palmer......cccccovvvvviinnnnnnnnn. 83
Parker.......cccooovvvvveiiiiiiinins 78
Patterson ..........cccooveeeeee. 80
Paugh.....cccoooiviiiii 83
Pauly....ccoovveeiiiiiiieiee, 77
Pendred.......ccoovvvvvvviiiennnnns 77
Phillips......cccovvevciiieeiienee, 86
Piatt........oooooo 80
Pirtle .oooovvviiiiiiiiiieeeeies 77
Pittman........ccccovvveveeeennnnns 78
PittS oo 80
Powell ......ccovvvvvviivininnnn 77
Preston .....cccccovvvevevveeennnnnn. 80
Pretsch ..o, 67
Putnam........ccccooeeeeeeiiiinnnnn, 86

Radford...........oevvvvvvveieinnnns 78
Rambo .......oooevviiiiininn, 80
RaY i 80
Redd ....ooovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies 78
Reynolds........ccccuneee. 77,79
Rhodes........cuvvevveeeiriiiinnnns 80
Rickman .........ccccccvvvvvvvnnnnns 78
Rieger.....cocoeveviiiciiieiiens 84
Riesen.......ccccvvvvveeevveennnnnns 86
Roach.......ccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiinnnns 78
Roberts .........cevvvveeeennens 79, 84
Robertson ..........cccevvveveennes 79
Robinson.........cccccuvvvvvvvnnnnes 78
ROOKS....ovvvviieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiians 80
ROSS oo, 84
Russell.........cuvvvvveeeiveiiinnnnns 84
Rutledge ......ccovvvveviveninnns 78
Salisbury......ccccevevveviennen. 80
Samp.....coooeiiiiiiii, 83
Schauf......ccoooevieiiiiiinnn. 77
Scheir(hier)........cccccuveenneee. 79
Shanks .....ccooeevvviiieiiin. 77
Shehan......cccoooevvveiiiiieennnnnn. 78
Sheppard........ccceeevvveenneen. 77
NY 115 o G 85
Shoff......ccoviiiiieiiiie, 85
Singleton.........cccceeevveeneen. 79
Sinkhorn .....ccooeevveveeiiennnnnn. 80
Smith........cccouvveeeee. 68, 79, 80
Snyder......ccocveeveiieiniieenn. 80
Solomon ......cceeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn. 77
SOWETS .., 81
N 1010) s PO 78
Staples ....cccvvveevieeeniieee. 78
Stedman........cooeeeeeeveeeeennnn. 85
N (1] (R 80
Sternberg ........cccceeevveennenn. 77
Stewart..........ooovvvvvvnnnnn. 78, 80
N9 0175 R 85
Strahan........cccccceveeeiiiieennn. 79
Sullivan......cccooeeeveeeeeeeeeennn. 80
N1 LEES) SR 79
SWartZ.....ccoeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn. 84, 86
Tangney.....ccoceveeevevvveeennne 84
Taylor ....cccoevvvveeniennne, 77,78

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



Index, continued

Williams ... 67, 78, 79, 80, 84,
85, 86

Willing.......ccooveeeviiiieinens 67
WilSON ....vvveeiiiieiieeies 80
Wingert.......ocoveeevvieennnens 85
Wood....coooiiiiiiiiiiies 67
Woods....coceeriiiniiiieeiee 80
Wooldridge.........ccceeuneen. 80
Wright.....coooviiiiiiiees 86
Wyckoff.....oooviiiiies 77
Wymore.......ccoccvvveeennnnenn. 78
Yergler....ooovveviienciieeeiiens 80
YorK. oo 85
Young.....oooceevveiveeeeeninnennn. 84

From the 1888 Wichita City Directory

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3

Page 95



Page 96

Name

PUBLICATION ORDER FORM

Address

City, State, Zip

Tax exemption number, if applicable

Publication Number/Title Qty. Unit Price Total Price
POSTAGE/
Make check payable to, and mail to: HANDLING
(see chart below)
Midwest Historical and Genealogical Society | SUBTOTAL

PO Box 1121

Wichita, KS  67201-1121

SHIPPING AND HANDLING CHART

Merchandise Total | Shipping Charge
$.01- $24.99 $4.00
$25.00 - $49.99 $5.00
$50.00 — $99.99 $7.00
$100.00 — $299.99 $12.00

For each $100.00 of merchandise above
$300.00, add $4.00 to the $12.00

1 Sales tax applies to Kansas destinations
only; tax is the % rate at the delivered

destination.

* If you are tax exempt send copy of ex-
emption certificate with order.

Tax Exempt #

* 1 KS SALES TAX
(if applicable) %

TOTAL DUE

MHGS Register, Vol. 50, No. 3



MIDWEST HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE
Use order blank on last page to order

Pub # | Publication Title Price
Wichita and Sedgwick County, KS
101 | History of Wichita and Sedgwick Co., KS. Past and Present, 1910, Vols. 1 and 2 in one book, | $45.00
reprint, 956 pgs., indexed. (hardbound)
21 | Wichita City Death Certificates from the City Directory and cemeteries (1887-1899). $35.00
Indexed, 304 pgs.
22 | Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol I, Apr 16, 1912 - Apr 15, 1915, 150 pgs. $20.00
23 | Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol II, Apr 1915 - Nov 1917, 150 pgs. $20.00
29 | Wichita Fire Fighters 1881-1981 (History & Personnel Records), 158 pgs $20.00
24 | 1878 Wichita City Directory names, 34 pgs $6.00
25 | 1883 Wichita City Directory names, 72 pgs $10.00
26 | 1885 Wichita City Directory names, 114 pgs $15.00
27 | 1886/7, 1894, 1900 Wichita Business Directories, 75 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $10.00
49 | Abstracts of Marriages, Deaths, and other news items from Wichita newspapers and KS $15.00
census records. Sept 1 to 6, 1879; and Sept 1, 1884 to Mar 31, 1885. Compiled by Jerry
Stout. 94 pgs., indexed
2 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 1, 204 pgs, County Books #A-D, May 7, 1870 - $25.00
Oct 22, 1889, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
3 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 2, 213 pgs, County Books #E-H, Oct 22, 1889 — $25.00
Jul 13, 1901, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
4 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 3, 212 pgs, County Books #I-L, Jul 15, 1901 - $25.00
Nov 11, 1908, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
5 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 4, 189 pgs, County Books #M-P, Nov 11, 1908 - $25.00
Jan 22, 1913, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
6 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 5, 214 pgs, County Books #Q-T, Jan 18, 1913 - $25.00
Sept 21, 1917, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
7 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 6, 185 pgs, County Books #U-X, Sept 22, 1917 - $25.00
Aug 4, 1920, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
19 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 7, 253 pgs, County Books #Y-BB, Aug 4, 1920 - $25.00
May 17, 1924, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
20 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 8, 215 pgs, County Books #CC-FF, May 19, $25.00
1924 - Dec 1, 1928, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington
70 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 9, 192 pgs, County Books #GG-JJ, Dec 1, 1928 — | $25.00
Nov 25, 1933, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Kimberly Rix
72 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 10, 196 pgs, County Books #KK-NN, Nov 25, $25.00
1933 - Aug 22, 1938, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller
73 | Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 11, 196 pgs, County Books #00-QQ, Aug 22, $25.00
1938 — Dec 27, 1941, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller
28 | 1888 & 1891 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 20 pgs. (Wichita not included) $5.00
30 | 1903/4 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 39 pgs. $6.00
33 | Sedgwick Co., KS Naturalizations and Declarations of Intentions, 1870 - 1906, 93 pgs. $12.00
Compiled by Barbara Marsh
9 | Index to Portrait and Biographical Album of Sedgwick Co., 1888, 166 pgs. $22.00
10 | Area Keys: Sedgwick Co, KS, 52 pgs. $7.00
58 | Sedgwick Co., KS Landowners & Tenants Directory, 1971, 52 pgs. $7.00
60 | Obituaries from the Wichita Beacon Nov 2, 1885 - Jun 11, 1886, 14 pgs. $4.00
11 | List of Cemeteries in Sedgwick Co., KS, w/map, 1981, 7 pgs. $4.00
71 | Probate Index-18th Judicial District, Sedgwick Co., KS-1870 to Nov 1917 $25.00
Butler County, KS
38 | Butler Co., KS Wills 1869 - 1901, 60 pgs. $10.00
36 | Area Keys, Butler Co., KS, 50 pgs. $7.00
37 | Butler Co., KS Marriages 1861 - 1885, 74 pgs. $10.00




MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC.
POBOX 1121
WICHITA, KANSAS 67201-1121

Change Service Requested

Publications for Sale, Continued

Pub #| Publication Title Price
Chautauqua County, KS
47 | Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 1, County Books #A-D, index, 103 pgs, Jun 5, $15.00
1870 - Dec 29, 1891. Compiled by Charlotte Bennett
48 | Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 2, County Books #E-H, index, 86 pgs, Jan 6, $15.00
1892 - Aug 22, 1905. Compiled by Charlotte Bennett
48A | Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 3, County Books #I-L, index, 112 pgs, Aug 22, $15.00
1905 - Apr 25, 1926.
50 | Chautauqua Co., KS Marriages and Deaths From CEDAR VALE COMMERCIAL, Dec 1984 $5.00
- Dec 1985, 12 pgs.
Harvey County, KS
39 | Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1872 - 1895, 120 pgs $15.00
52 | Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1896 - Apr 24,1898, index, 21 pgs $5.00
51 | Deaths, Marriages and Births from Newton, KS local newspapers, selected from 1887 - 1888, $25.00
1892 - 1894, 1901 - 1902, 1915. 94 pgs, indexed.
Sumner County, KS
41 | Argonia Cemetery Index, Sumner Co., KS, 47 pgs. $6.00
203 | Tombstone Inscriptions, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 406 pgs. Compiled by Robert Brady. $45.00
42 | Sumner Co., KS Marriages, Book A, 1871 - 1880, index, 34 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $6.00
59 | Index to Sumner Co., KS Portraits & Biographical Album, 35 pgs. $6.00
204 | Caldwell Cemetery, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 227 pgs, Dilmond D. & Evelyn 1. (Sturm) $45.00
Postlewait
Territorial Kansas
44 | Kansas Territorial Marriages, 1854 - 1861, 24 pgs. $6.00
43 | Kansas Territorial Deaths, 1854 - 1861, 21 pgs. $6.00
62 | Kansas Marriages, Births & Deaths Before 1854, 48 pgs. $10.00
Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society
104 | Past Issues of the MHGS REGISTER $2.50
Any three issues. $6.00
53 | Topical Index of MHGS REGISTER, Vols I -XXXI, 27 pgs. $3.00
105 | Historical Buildings Note Cards, packet of 4, one each of original sketches of the Wichita post $6.00
office, livestock exchange, Missouri Pacific depot, and the Santa Fe station
Midwest Area
201 | Index of Grant Co., OK Land Patents, 112 pgs (hardbound) with maps. Dilmond D. & Evelyn $25.00
L. (Sturm) Postlewait




	Front Cover 50-3 small 50
	Inside Front Cover 50-3 color
	MHGS REGISTER 50-3 color
	Inside Back Cover 50-3 color
	Back Cover 50-3 color

